Filed: 11/08/1991 WEQC

FILED

NOV 0 8 1991

Tent A. Lorenson, Adv. 5 P

Baviconnental Quality Count

BEFORE THE

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL

STATE OF WYOMING

)

)

)

)

IN THE MATTER OF A PETITION BY MAX H. AND DOROTHY M. HOLLIS HOLLIS AUTOMOTIVE 245 BOXELDER ROUTE GLENROCK, WY 82637

DOCKET NO. 2143-90

ORDER

MAX H. and DOROTHY M. HOLLIS, the Petitioners in the above-entitled matter having requested the Environmental Quality Council to make a finding of financial incapability under Section 35-11-1405 (e), W.S. 1977, As Amended, and that section of the Environmental Quality Act having been repealed by the Wyoming Legislature on March 21, 1990, the Environmental Quality Council finds that this matter should be and is now dismissed.

DATED this _____ day of ______ 1991.

VINCENT R. LEE, Chairman

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Terri A. Lorenzon, certify that at Cheyenne, Wyoming, on the day of <u>Manuf</u> 991, I served a copy of the foregoing, Order by depositing copies of the same in the United States mail, postage prepaid, duly enveloped and addressed to:

Max H. & Dorothy M. Hollis Hollis Automotive 245 Boxelder Rt. Glenrock, WY 82637

and by interoffice mail of the same date to:

Dennis Hemmer, Director Department of Environmental Quality 122 W. 25th Street, Herschler Bldg. Cheyenne, WY 82002

Steve Jones Senior Assistant Attorney General Attorney General's Office 123 Capitol Building Cheyenne, WY 82002

renton

TERRI A. LORENZON, Attorney Environmental Quality Council 2301 Central Avenue, Room 407 Cheyenne, WY 82002 Tel: (307) 777-7170